GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:907
ANSWERED ON:14.08.2012

PYKKA SCHEME
Jakhar Shri Badri Ram

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) The number of panchayats and villages of the country covered under Panchayat Yuva Krida aur Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA) Scheme;

(b) The total amount allocated/released for all the States including Rajasthan under the scheme during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) The details of the said amount spent by the State Governments during the said period, State-wise;

(d) The number of panchayats and Block Panchayats likely to be covered under the said scheme during the current Five Year Plan;
and

(e) The targets fixed and achievements made in the implementation of the said scheme in the country so far, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRIAJAY MAKEN)

(a) 53,357 village panchayats and 1642 block panchayats have been approved under the Panchayat Yuva Krida Aur Khel Abhiyan
(PYKKA) Scheme upto 31/07/2012;

(b) The total amount allocated/released for all the states including Rajasthan under the Scheme during each of the last three years and the current year are at Annexure-|;

(c) The state wise details of the amount spent by the State Governments during the said period are given at Annexure-l;

(d) The remaining village and block panchayats are likely to be covered under PYKKA scheme during the current Five Year Plan; and
(e) AS per the PYKKA scheme, 10% of the village and block panchayats in every States/UT's of the country were required to be covered during each of the first four years of the scheme viz; from 2008-09 to 2011-12. From the year 2012-13 to 2016-17, 12 % of the village and block panchayats in every State/UT's of the country are required to be covered during each of these years. State-wise details of achievements made during the period from 2008-09 to 2012-13 (upto July, 2012) are available in Annexure -IIl.
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